

No. 21-145

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GORDON COLLEGE, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARGARET DEWEESE-BOYD,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts*

**BRIEF FOR NEBRASKA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA,
KANSAS, KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA,
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND WEST
VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

OFFICE OF THE NEBRASKA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682
jim.campbell@nebraska.gov

DOUGLAS J. PETERSON
Attorney General of Nebraska
DAVID T. BYDALEK
Deputy Attorney General
JAMES A. CAMPBELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amici Curiae States
[Additional counsel listed at end of brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 4

I. This Court’s precedents dictate that the ministerial exception applies in this case. 4

 A. Ministerial-exception analysis focuses on the organization’s religious mission and the plaintiff’s importance in achieving it. 5

 B. DeWeese-Boyd’s teaching and mentorship roles are vital to Gordon’s mission of religious education and spiritual formation. 7

II. The Massachusetts decision conflicts with this Court’s caselaw. 10

 A. The decision ignored *Our Lady*’s mission-based ministerial analysis and instead applied a checklist-based approach. 10

 B. The decision failed to respect Gordon’s reasonable view that DeWeese-Boyd plays a vital part in carrying out its mission. 11

 C. The decision dismissed as religiously inferior the kind of teaching that infuses religious principles into discussions of secular topics. 14

 D. The decision treated a duty to lead prayer and other devotional exercises as essential to ministerial status. 16

| | |
|--|----|
| E. The decision arbitrarily minimized <i>Our Lady's</i> broad holding. | 18 |
| F. The decision unreasonably characterized the implications of ruling for Gordon..... | 19 |
| III. The Massachusetts decision undermines States' compelling interest in avoiding entanglement with religious organizations. | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) | 13, 15 |
| <i>Emp. Div. Dep't of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 12 |
| <i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch. Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018). | 15 |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) | passim |
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) | 5 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) | 16, 17 |
| <i>N.L.R.B. v. Cath. Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) | 12, 15, 21 |
| <i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) | passim |
| <i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) | 13 |

Statutes

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1117..... | 20, 21 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1118..... | 21 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1120..... | 20 |

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1120.01..... 20
